
Merton Council 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date: 24 November 2015  

Time:   1.00 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014  1 - 6 

4  Annual Report of Merton Safeguarding Children Board  7 - 64 

5  Adult Social Care - Local Account 2013-15  65 - 122 

6  Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) Commissioning 
Intentions 2016-17  

123 - 
166 

7  Community Services Procurement  167 - 
170 

8  Transforming Care  171 - 
174 

9  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Summary 2015  175 - 
232 

10  Annual Public Health Report  233 - 
244 

11  Crossrail 2   

12  Dates of Future Meetings  

Agreed Dates: 
26 January 2016 3pm-5pm 
19 April 2016 1pm-3pm 
Provisional  Dates subject to Council Approval all 3pm-5pm: 
28 June 2016, 4 October 2016, 29 November 2016,  
24 January 2017, 28 March 2017 

 

 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
 



Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting. 

For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093. 
 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 
 
Merton Councillors 
 

• Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (Chair) 

• Gilli Lewis-Lavender 

• Maxi Martin 
 
Council Officers (non-voting) 
 

• Director of Community and Housing 

• Director of Children, Schools and Families 

• Director of Public Health 
 
Statutory representatives 
 

• Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group 

• Barbara Price, Chair of Healthwatch 
 
Non statutory representatives 
 

• One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council 

• One representative of the Community Engagement Network 
 
Quorum 
 
Any 3 of the whole number. 
 
Voting 
 
3 (1 vote per councillor) 
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member) 
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch 
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council 
1 vote Community Engagement Network 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
29 SEPTEMBER 2015 

(13.00 - 14.15) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (in the Chair),  
Dr Andrew Murray, Kay Eilbert, Yvette Stanley, Adam Doyle, Dr 
Karen Worthington and Melanie Monaghan 
 
Clarissa Larsen – Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager 
Lisa Jewell – Democratic Services Officer 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from: 
Councillors Maxi Martin and Gilli Lewis-Lavender 
Simon Williams – Director of Community and Housing 
Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration 
David Freeman – Director of Commissioning, Merton CCG 
Khadri Mahdi – Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Services Group 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No declarations of interest were made 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 23 June 2015 were 
approved as a correct record 
 
4  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES' ACT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Jane McSherry, Assistant Director of Education presented the report on the progress 
of the implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 Part 3; the Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) and disabilities elements of the reforms. 
She guided the Board through the sections of the report; programme governance, the 
local offer, Education Health & Care (EHC) Assessment and Planning, Preparation 
for Adulthood, Personal Budgets, Joint commissioning, Health and the final section 
on Risk Management implications. 
 
The Board asked questions regarding Risk Management and how risks could be 
managed.  The Board noted that capacity issues would be reviewed. Anecdotal 
evidence suggested that Merton was doing as well, if not better than other authorities 
with implementing this transformation.  It was also noted that a rolling training 
programme  was required to ensure that all staff were fully trained. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
1. notes the progress made in implementation of the Children & Families Act 

2014 Part 3.  
2. considers the risk implications outlined in Section 9 of the report 

 
5  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Naheed Chaudry, Service Manager Policy, Policy and Performance presented the 
report on the Draft Children and Young People’s Plan 2016/19. This is a multi agency 
plan which underpins Merton’s Community Plan and is commissioned and monitored 
by the Children’s Trust.  It sets out how agencies in Merton collectively deliver the 
borough’s priorities for children and young people, and focuses on targeted 
intervention for the most vulnerable groups.   
 
Any comments that members have can be made by email to Naheed. Kay Eilbert 
requested a bullet point on prevention. Yvette Stanley noted that the Merton C&YP 
Well Being Model which underpins all our work is a preventative model and that this 
needed to be added to the forward by way of context.  Melanie Monaghan suggested 
further mention of housing could be included.  
 
Links to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy were discussed and the need for the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to articulate the influences on wellbeing. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board Comment on the draft Children and 
Young People’s Plan 2016/19 as attached in Appendix A 

 
6  CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chief Officer of Merton CCG presented the report on the CAMH Transformation 
Plan which will cover the full spectrum of service provision and address the needs of 
all children and young people making it easier for them to access CAMH services 
and support 
 
The report outlined the NHSE guidance for the Transformation Plan which requires 
that the Plan is signed off by the HWB or a representative of the Board.  The board 
agreed that the Director of Children Schools and Families would undertake this role 
in consultation with the HWBB Chair and the Director of Public Health. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To nominate the Director of Children Schools and Families in consultation with 
the HWBB Chair and the Director of Public Health to sign off the Local CAMH 
Strategy and Transformation Plan.   

 
7  SCRUTINY TASK GROUP FINAL REPORT  - IMPROVING THE UPTAKE OF 

IMMUNISATIONS IN 0-5 AGE GROUP (Agenda Item 7a) 

Page 2



3 

 
Councillor James Holmes presented the report as a member of the Immunisations 
Task Group.  Councillor Holmes explained that the task group was a cross-party 
group that examined the important subject of how to improve the take-up of 
immunisations amongst the 0-5 age group in the borough. The group received expert 
advice and office
[...]
DERSHIP SUPPORT 

(Agenda Item 10) 
 

The Director of Public Health presented the report which requested the Board’s 
agreement to the proposed systems leadership support for the HWB, which is to be 
funded by £6K from London Councils.  Board members noted that they would be 
asked to participate in this development work which would use the East Merton 
Model of Care as a starting point.  The report proposed that a specialist consultant be 
engaged to facilitate this work to conduct interviews with HWBB members and 
feedback to the next HWBB on 24 November. 
 
Future meetings – discussion of time of day.  The board were asked to consider the 
possibility of moving the HWB meetings to either a morning or afternoon. Members 
agreed that a 3pm start would be acceptable.   
 

Page 4



5 

(NOTE: 24 November meeting to start at 1pm as this date has already been 
publicised on website.) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

1. agrees to and participate in the systems leadership support funded by London 
Councils. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 24 November 2015 

Wards: All  

Subject:  MSCB Annual Report 2015 

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley 

Lead member: Councillor Maxi Martin 

Contact officer: Paul Bailey, MSCB Business Manger 

Recommendations:  

A. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to consider the MSCBs annual report 
and comment as appropriate. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Merton Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report is a statutory requirement under 
Working Together 2015; Chapter 3, paragraphs 16-17 which provides that 

16. The Chair must publish an annual report on the effectiveness of child safeguarding 
and promoting the welfare of children in the local area.47 The annual report should be 
published in relation to the preceding financial year and should fit with local agencies’ 
planning, commissioning and budget cycles. The report should be submitted to the 
Chief Executive, Leader of the Council, the local police and crime commissioner and 
the Chair of the health and well-being board.  

17. The report should provide a rigorous and transparent assessment of the 
performance and effectiveness of local services. It should identify areas of weakness, 
the causes of those weaknesses and the action being taken to address them as well as 
other proposals for action. The report should include lessons from reviews undertaken 
within the reporting period (see chapters 4 and 5).  

On the evidence set out in this report we judge MSCBs current safeguarding arrangements to 
be effective.  We are strengthening the Board’s ability to enquire into and challenge frontline 
practice with children, young people and families through the work of the Quality Assurance 
Sub-Group; through single and multi-agency case audits, we are growing in our understanding 
of the intended and actual impact of safeguarding practice.  Through the Section 11 and 
quality assurance challenge process we have been able to hold partners to account so that 
they provide the Board with assurance regarding the quality of safeguarding across the 
system.  Learning from audits LIRs, SCRs etc., is fed back to the front line through training, 
briefings, conferences and other learning events.  Attendance levels at training are good and 
continue to improve.   

The Board has a good understanding of early help and child protection thresholds and ensures 
that children, young people and their families get right level of help at a time when this help is 
needed and that frontline practitioners are supported in using their professional judgment when 
working with families. 

The Board has prioritised the safeguarding of children from CSE, exploitation through 
radicalisation and extremism, and FGM.  With regard to CSE, robust strategic and operational 
measures are in place to ensure that the MSCB has a strong grasp of this issue and that 
children at risk are identified, supported and monitored to ensure that risks are reduced and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



the activities of perpetrators are disrupted and, where there has been an offence, there are 
persecutions. 

The commitment of the partnership to continuous improvements continues to be a positive 
feature and we aim to demonstrate our ability to monitor and challenge performance in the 
next year. 

In conclusion the MSCB is compliant with statutory guidance and working well to protect 
children and young people in the London Borough of Merton. 

Priorities for the 2015 calendar year are: 

1. To evidence Board impact through Quality Assurance – Multi-Agency Audits/Learning 
reviews/Front line practice 

2. To maintain strategic oversight of CSE including e-safety, missing young people, young 
people missing from education 

3. To have a strategic multi-agency response to the issue of neglect 

4. To have a strategic response to the prevention of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) 

5. The Children and Families Act 2014, Supporting Children and Young People with 
Complex Needs and LASPO  

6. Ensure that there is a strategic focus on and all children are safeguarded from 
radicalisation and violent extremism  

7. MSCB Governance: Implement the revision of the MSCB Governance, Structure and 
Board Business Processes 

8. Engage with Faith and BAME Communities on Safeguarding issues  

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. It is a statutory requirement for all Safeguarding Children Boards to produce an 
annual report each calendar year.  This report details the progress the MSCB is 
making on delivering its Working Together 2015 and other statutory duties. 

3 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. Information on the SCB budget is included in the report. 

4 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. SCBs must have an Independent Chair and must produce an annual report. 

5 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND
[...]
ng well to protect 

children and young people in the London 

Borough of Merton.

Priorities for the 2015 calendar year are:

1. To evidence Board impact through Quality 

Assurance – Multi-Agency Audits/Learning 

reviews/Front line practice

2. To maintain strategic oversight of CSE 

including e-safety, missing young people, 

young people missing from education

3. To have a strategic multi-agency response to 

the issue of neglect

4. To have a strategic response to the 

prevention of Female Genital Mutilation 

(FGM)

5. The Children and Families Act 2014, 

Supporting Children and Young People with 

Complex Needs and LASPO 

6. Ensure that there is a strategic focus on 

and all children are safeguarded from 

radicalisation and violent extremism 

7. MSCB Governance: Implement the revision of 

the MSCB Governance, Structure and Board 

Business Processes

8. Engage with Faith and BAME Communities 

on Safeguarding issues 

Page 46



Merton Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2014/15 39

Page 47



Merton Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2014/1540

Appendix 1
Merton Safeguarding Children Board
Business Plan 2015–17

Progress of this Plan will be updated monthly & monitored at each MSCB Meeting. 

Approved by Business Implementation Group 12th May 2015.

Objectives Outcomes Actions

Resources

Who?

(Work  
plans etc.)

When?

1.     To evidence Board impact through Quality Assurance –  
Multi-Agency Audits/Learning reviews/Front line practice

1.1 To have a robust dataset 
that enables the MS CB to 
have a strategic oversight 
of key performance data

For MSCB to have a robust 
dataset which gives a 
strategic overview of 
multi-agency performance 
in relation to the 
safeguarding of children.

To have a revised dataset 
for 1st quarter plus 
commentary.

To implement the revised 
core multi-agency dataset 
reporting for 1st quarter 
data

NC and PB BIG May 15

1.2 To review annual 
safeguarding performance 
dataset for MSCB and the 
annual report

To
[...]
.1. None of specific note. 

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. Not applicable. 

Page 168



11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1. Being managed as part of the mobilisation. 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1. Community Services Project Initiation Document – September 2014 

 

Page 169



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 24 November 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Transforming Care 

Lead officer: David Freeman, Director of Commissioning and Planning, Merton CCG 

Contact officer: David Freeman 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report meets the recent requirement of NHS England for progress with 
Transforming Care in Merton to be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
This initial report provides a brief background and summary of the current 
position. The Board is asked to note that a fuller report including future actions 
will be provided at the next meeting. 

2. BACKGROUND 

Transforming Care is the NHS England programme designed to improve 
services for those people with learning disabilities who also have mental health 
needs and/or challenging behaviour, following the Winterbourne View Review 
and the government response in 2012. 

NHS England has recently set a series of Transforming Care standards for 
Clinical Commissioning Groups, one of which includes the requirement to report 
regularly on progress to the local Health and Wellbeing Board. This report sets 
out the arrangements and progress for those patients currently being reported 
under the Transforming Care requirements. A further paper at the next meeting 
of the Board will consider the wider requirements of the programme and what 
plans the local authority and CCG need to put in place to meet thes
[...]
 officer: Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 

Contact officer: Amy Potter, Consultant in Public Health 

 

Recommendations:  

A. To agree the annual Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) Summary 
document 2015 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report presents a summary of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2015, 
setting out key health headlines, changes and trends under each of the life course 
themes. Also highlighted are key insights gained from work in Merton during the 
previous year that tell us about the health and wellbeing of our local population, 
and areas for sustained focus across Health and Wellbeing partners in the next 
year. 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) analyses the current and future 
health needs of Merton’s population to inform commissioning of health, well-being 
and social care services locally.  

2.2. Merton’s JSNA is structured on a life course model, looking at the health and 
wellbeing of our residents during pregnancy, early years, from children and young 
people, through to adults and older people. It covers lifestyle risk factors, physical 
and mental health, as well as the demographic make up of our residents and the 
wider environment within which our residents live, using the following themes:  

• Merton the people 

• Merton the place 

• Health and wellbeing in Merton 
o Headlines (life expectancy, inequalities) 
o Pregnancy and maternal health 
o Children and young people 
o Lifestyle risk factors (diet, activity, smoking, alcohol, substance misuse) 
o Adults – physical and sexual health 
o Adults – mental health 
o Older adults 

2.3. The analysis contained in the JSNA underpins the refreshed Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2015-2018, launched in June 2015. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 175



3 DETAILS 

3.1. Since January 2015, the Merton JSNA content is available online, fully 
searchable and more user friendly for c
[...]
mission and ambulance call-out 

hot spots in Abbey, Colliers Wood, Cricket Green and Figge’s Marsh wards. 

• Dementia: Ensure sufficient capacity of the Community Mental Health Team (CMHT), that any 

developments to the memory assessment service are in line with Memory Services National 

Accreditation Programme (MSNAP) recommendations, and investigate and reduce the disparity in 

dementia diagnosis rates between GP.  

• Complex patients, defined as patients whose primary AND secondary diagnosis includes ACSCs (ICD10 

Codes) and additionally dementia, Parkinson’s disease and Multiple Sclerosis (MS) are a small percentage 

of NEL admissions in patients over 50, are likely to be high cost patients and worth targeting.  

Page 231



Page 232

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 24th November 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject:  The Time for Prevention is Now - Merton Annual 

Public Health Report 2015 

Lead officer: Dr Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper Marbiah 

Contact officer: Kay Eilbert  

Recommendations:  

A To note Merton’s Annual Public Health Report – The Time for Prevention is 
Now. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 This report presents The Time for Prevention is Now - Merton’s second 

Annual Public Health Report. 

 

2. DETAILS    
2.1 The second Annual Public Health Report for Merton makes the case for 

prevention and celebrates the work of Public Health and its partners since 
the transition of Public Health from the NHS to local government to 
address health inequalities and embed prevention.  
 

2.2 Beginning in 2013 with a Merton Partnership conference focussing on 
health inequalities, participants used evidence from the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment to agree that a major challenge lay ahead in reducing 
unfair health inequalities in Merton.  

 
2.3 Two key objectives for the Public Health team developed: prevention and 

health in
[...]
tion. We will need the 

will to make difficult choices that reflect our values and priorities. We can 
grasp this opportunity to focus on keeping our residents healthy and 
reduce the significant health inequalities in Merton.  

   
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

None for the purpose of this report.  
 
5. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

Not for the purpose of this report.  
 

6.  TIMETABLE 
Not for the purpose of this report.  

 
7.   FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

Not for the purpose of this report 
 
8.   LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

Not for the purpose of this report.  
 

Page 234



9.   HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 
The work of Public Health is focused on addressing inequalities of health.  

 
10.   CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

Not for the purpose of this report.  
 
11.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

Not for the purpose of this report. . 
 
12. APPENDICES – the following documents are to be published with 

this report and form part of the report 
Appendix I Merton Annual Public Health Report 2015 slides  

13.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 235



Page 236

This page is intentionally left blank



•

•

•

Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



•

•

Page 241



•

•

•

Page 242



•

•

•

•

Page 243



•

•

Page 244


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2014
	4 Annual Report of Merton Safeguarding Children Board
	Item 04 - MSCB Annual Report 2015 September 2015

	5 Adult Social Care - Local Account 2013-15
	Item 05 - Local Account 2013 to 15 final 121115

	6 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (MCCG) Commissioning Intentions 2016-17
	Item 06 - 2016 MCCG Commissioning Intentions v2 (FINAL 300915)
	Item 06 - APPENDIX A  - SWL Commissioning Intentions 16-17 - draft 0 3 270815
	Item 06 - APPENDIX B - Clinical and Patient Engagement overview

	7 Community Services Procurement
	8 Transforming Care
	9 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  Summary 2015
	

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
24 NOVEMBER 2015
PRESENT: Councillors Caroline Cooper-Marbiah (in the Chair), Maxi Martin 

and Gilli Lewis-Lavender
Dr Andrew Murray (Vice Chair), Adam Doyle, David Freeman, Dr 
Karen Worthington, Simon Williams, Dr Kay Eilbert, Yvette 
Stanley, Dave Curtis and Marriette Akers

ALSO PRESENT: Clarissa Larson and Lisa Jewell

 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from:

Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration
Khadiru Mahdi – Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Services Group
Melanie Monaghan – Community Enterprise Network

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were made

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 
3)

The Minutes of the Meeting on 29 September 2015 were approved as a correct 
record

4 ANNUAL REPORT OF MERTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Children, Schools and Families presented the annual report of the 
Merton Safeguarding Children Board.  This annual report is a statutory requirement 
which provides a rigorous and transparent assessment of the performance and 
effectiveness of child safeguarding and promotion of welfare of children in the 
borough. Based on the evidence set out in this report, the MSCB judge the current 
safeguarding arrangements to be effective. 

Board Members commented that they were happy with report and the work of the 
MSCB and asked about future priorities. The Director of CSF replied that the 
priorities would be those set out in the report and would include; a strategic multi 
agency response to the issue of neglect, supporting children and young people with 
special needs, ensuring children are safeguarded from radicalisation and violent 
extremism, implementing the review of the MSCB Governance, Structure and Board 
Business Processes, and to maintain strategic oversight of Child Sexual Exploitation.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered and commented on the MSCBs annual 
Report.

5 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - LOCAL ACCOUNT 2013-15 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Community and Housing presented his report on the Adult Social 
Care Local Account 2013-15, which in future would be published every year. 
Mariette Akkermans, Healthwatch, asked a question regarding the National 
Benchmarking Data contained in the report noting that some of the targets were low.  
The Director of Community and Housing explained that there were no set targets and 
that Merton achieved better than average and were improving. This data was given to 
aid transparency by comparing to other authorities.

The Chair of the CCG asked about the role of the HWBB in relation to social care. 
The Director of Community and Housing acknowledged a role for the HWBB in 
looking at the impact of savings in social care and the potential for collective action. 
He predicted a different social care offer in future and the contribution of the voluntary 
sector in this was discussed. 

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Committee noted the report on the Adult Social Care Local 
Account 2013-15.

6 MERTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (MCCG) COMMISSIONING 
INTENTIONS 2016-17 (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Commissioning and Planning, Merton CCG, presented the report that 
outlined the CCGs plans and priorities for 2016/17.  The report was informed by the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy,  best practice and by the South West London 
commissioning intentions, and been discussed with the public, patients and other 
stakeholders.  

The Board noted section in the report regarding the East Merton Model of Care and 
Mitcham Development, and asked about the completion date of the new medical 
centre.  Adam Doyle confirmed that the target completion date had always been and 
still was, Summer 2019.

Mariette Akkermans of Healthwatch asked the CCG if they were aware of the 
Healthwatch report on GP services in Merton. Dr Andrew Murray replied that he was 
very aware of this quality report and that the CCG were looking to improve  primary 
care in Merton.

Councillor Lewis-Lavender asked about future services being drop-in and ‘1stop 
shop’.  Dr Andrew Murray agreed that the CCG wanted to make the patient journey 
as smooth and easy as possible for the patient.



3

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the information in the report.

7 COMMUNITY SERVICES PROCUREMENT (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Commissioning and Planning, CCG Merton, advised the Board that 
the contracts for community health had been awarded in September 2015, with the 
contract for  Lot 1 being awarded to the Central London Community Health NHS 
Trust and Lot 2 to Connect Physical Health Limited. The process is now at the 
mobilisation stage and contracts will be signed in December 2015.

The Director of CSF thanked all her colleagues in Adult Social care, Public Health, 
the CCG and her own department for this comprehensive process, and said the new 
specification is of a higher calibre and will deliver more.

RESOLVED

The HWBB noted the progress made regarding the procurement of Community 
Health and plan

8 TRANSFORMING CARE (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Commissioning and Planning, Merton CCG, presented the report that 
met the recent requirements of NHS England for progress on Transforming Care  to 
be reported to the HWBB.  The report provided a brief background and summary of 
the current position. The Board were told that a more detailed report, considering the 
wider requirements of the programme and what plans the local authority and CCG 
need to put in place to meet these, would be brought to a future HWBB meeting

RESOLVED

The HWBB noted the report.

9 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  SUMMARY 2015 (Agenda Item 
9)

Amy Potter, Consultant in Public Health, presented the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Summary for 2015, which set out key health headlines, changes 
and trends under each of the life course themes, key recommendations and 
signposts to future work.

The Board noted that a lot of work had been done by the Public Health team to put 
up to date JSNA information on-line. Amy presented a set of slides, showing a 
summary of JSNA 2015 information, these slides are attached to this minute.



4

Councillor Maxi Martin asked about how the JSNA addressed the needs of seldom 
heard groups and in particular the higher risk of diabetes in the east Asian 
community.  Amy Potter replied that the JSNA presents a health needs assessment 
that tries to understand what the need is and how different it looks in different 
communities.  Trained Health Champions work to help address the needs of different 
community groups.  

Councillor Maxi Martin also asked about the number of children and young people 
admitted to hospital with injuries and noted that the JSNA will highlight changes to 
these numbers.

Councillor Maxi Martin then asked about the increase in STDIs shown in the JSNA 
information.  The Director of Public Health explained that they will work with the new 
providers of community health services on sexual health and chlamydia screening.

The Chair of Merton CCG said that he was very pleased with this work. He 
commented that there are now 24 rather than 25 GP practices in Merton and this will 
be corrected. He suggested that future Health Impact Assessments come to the 
HWBB.

The Chief Officer of Merton CCG  noted that HWB strategy was built on the JSNA, 
and that the JSNA informs commissioning intentions and these links could be made 
more transparent

The Director of CSF talked about non-accidental injuries  and suggested that some 
issues do need to be explored. Although the number was small there could be 
underreporting. Neglect is a key issue  and accidental/non-accidental injuries are part 
of neglectful households, and an area where partners can work together.

Councillor Lewis-Lavender suggested that all Councillors should be a Health 
Champion and the Director of Public Health said that she would train  Councillor 
volunteers who came forward to be Health Champions.

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the annual Merton Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) Summary document 2015

10 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT (Agenda Item 10)

The Director of Public Health presented her report - ‘The Time for Prevention is Now 
– Merton Annual Public Health Report 2015’ – which makes the case for prevention 
and celebrates the work of Public Health and its partners since 2013 to address 
health inequalities and embed prevention.  She then presented the information 
attached to her report to illustrate the importance of prevention and the work done by 
Public Health and its partners to embed prevention and reduce inequalities.



5

The Chair of the CCG commended the report and said that it was a wonderful legacy 
for the Director of Public Health on her retirement. He added that the approach of the 
report would  inform the CCG vision and strategy.

The Director of Community and Housing reinforced the importance of embedding 
prevention in everything we do and that Public Health is an issue for the whole 
Council. He commented on the excellent ward profiles.  

The Board discussed provision of  ESOL classes for residents and heard that this is 
being taken forward in the commissioning of adult learning. Councillor Maxi Martin 
asked how the Council would reach all residents who needed these classes.  The 
Director of Community and Housing said that there were a lot of ways this could be 
achieved and that contact and statistical knowledge could be used.

The Healthwatch representative asked the Board to note that the voluntary sector 
was a partner in prevention but that their work was threatened by cuts in funding.

RESOLVED

The HWBB noted Merton’s Annual Public Health Report – The Time for prevention is 
Now.

11 CROSSRAIL 2 (Agenda Item 11)

Dr Andrew Murray explained the CCG views on Crossrail 2; that they were in favour 
of Crossrail 2 but were disappointed that the original proposed stop at Tooting had 
been replaced by a proposed stop at Balham. The Tooting stop would have been 
very convenient for both Staff and patients at St George’s Hospital, and the CCG 
intended to make their support for a stop in Tooting known in their response to the 
Crossrail 2 consultation.  The HWBB supported this view, and the Director of Public 
Health agreed to feed this  back to the Future Merton team who were compiling the 
consultation response on behalf of Merton Council. 

12 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 12)

The Board were asked to note the following Future Dates of HWBB meetings:

Confirmed dates:
26 January 2016 3pm-5pm
19 April 2016 1pm – 3pm

Provisional dates (all 3pm – 5pm) subject to Council Approval:
28 June 2016
4 October 2016
29 November 2016
24 January 2017
28 March 2017



6

Dates up to and including 28 June 2016 had already been agreed with CCG 
members. All dates after this were to be sent to the CCG for their approval.

The Chair then thanked Dr Kay Eilbert for all the enthusiasm and energy she had 
brought to her role as Director of Public Health at Merton Council. The Chair and the 
HWBB wished her all the best for her future and her retirement.


